

Nos. 20-512 and 20-520

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR THOMAS B. NACHBAR AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS B. NACHBAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-7588  
tnachbar@law.virginia.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The less restrictive alternatives test is not a distinct step in antitrust rule of reason analysis .....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit’s three-step framework and the less restrictive alternatives test.....	4
B. This Court has never adopted a less restrictive alternatives test.....	8
1. This Court’s reference to less restrictive alternatives in <i>American</i> <i>Express</i> is <i>dicta</i> .....	8
2. This Court has never applied a less restrictive alternatives test in previous rule of reason cases even when alternatives were clearly presented.....	9
3. This Court has previously rejected the less restrictive alternatives test in the context of a vertical restraint.....	10
C. This Court’s consideration of alternatives.....	11
D. Alternatives in the ancillary restraints doctrine .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. The Ninth Circuit’s less restrictive alternatives test results in misapplication of both the rule of reason and the ancillary restraints doctrine ....	17
A. The less restrictive alternatives test preempts rule of reason balancing, potentially condemning business practices that enhance competition.....	18
B. The less restrictive alternatives test replicates and exacerbates the problems of rule of reason balancing .....	19
C. The incremental and progressively restrictive nature of the less restrictive alternatives test sets an impossible standard of reasonableness, as demonstrated by the remedy in this case .....	21
D. The less restrictive alternatives test transforms courts into regulators and chills innovation .....	26
E. The less restrictive alternatives test causes errors in ancillary restraints analysis.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	4-5
<i>Board of Trade of the City of Chicago v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918) .....	3-5
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting</i> <i>System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	15-16
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	15
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	5, 10, 19, 29
<i>Capital Imaging Associates, P.C. v. Mohawk Valley</i> <i>Medical Associates, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Continental TV, Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	2, 10-11, 18
<i>County of Tuolumne v. Sonora County. Hospital</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	5
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust</i> <i>Litigation</i> , 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust</i> <i>Litigation</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	18
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	1, 4, 12-15, 17
<i>National Football League v. North American Soccer League</i> , 459 U.S. 1074 (1982).....	11
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	18
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4, 23-25
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	2, 7-9
<i>Polk Brothers, Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	15-16
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	15-16
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898), <i>aff'd Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899) .....	2, 15-16
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596, 608 (1972).....	15
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	2-3, 28
<i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 (1963).....	11, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Statutory Provisions</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 1 .....	4, 30
5 U.S.C. § 2 .....	30
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2016) .....	5, 7-9, 16-17, 19, 22
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> (2020).....	23
Thomas C. Arthur, <i>A Workable Rule of Reason: A Less Ambitious Antitrust Role for the Federal Courts</i> , 68 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 337 (2000) .....	24
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox: A Policy at War with Itself</i> (1978) .....	15
Michael A. Carrier, <i>The Real Rule of Reason: Bridging the Disconnect</i> , 1999 <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> 1265.....	24
Alan Devlin, <i>Antitrust as Regulation</i> , 49 <i>San Diego L. Rev.</i> 823 (2012) .....	19, 24, 28-29
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1984) .....	21, 30
Gabriel A. Feldman, <i>Misuse of the Less Restrictive Alternative Inquiry in Rule of Reason Analysis</i> , 58 <i>Am. U.L. Rev.</i> 561 (2009).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. Scott Hemphill, <i>Less Restrictive Alternatives in Antitrust Law</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 927 (2016) .....	12, 19-20, 22
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Balancing</i> , 12 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 369 (2016).....	12
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Rule of Reason</i> , 70 Fla. L. Rev. 81 (2018).....	14, 20
Julian von Kalinowski, <i>Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation</i> (2d ed. 2017) .....	9
Thomas B. Nachbar, <i>Less Restrictive Alternatives and the Ancillary Restraints Doctrine</i> (Feb. 2, 2021 draft), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/6lqo5hr7">https://tinyurl.com/6lqo5hr7</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Thomas B. Nachbar, <i>Rational Basis “Plus,”</i> 32 Const. Comm. 449 (2017).....	22
Thomas B. Nachbar, <i>The Rationality of Rational Basis Review</i> , 102 Va. L. Rev. 1627 (2016).....	22
